

NO. 45648-6-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON  
FOR PIERCE COUNTY,

BEVERLY A. GORDON  
Appellant  
vs.

KITSAP COUNTY, KITSAP COUNTY CHIEF OF CORRECTIONS  
NED NEWLIN, JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-20, BRAXTON NEAL, and  
JANE DOE NEAL, and the marital community comprised thereof,  
Respondent,

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

W. DAVID ROVANG  
Attorney for Petitioner

Attorneys for Respondent

Becker Rovang, PLLC  
W. DAVID ROVANG, WSBA #10928  
1730 Pottery Ave, Suite 210  
Port Orchard, Washington 98366  
Telephone: (360) 876-4800

2014 APR -9 11:11:56  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
BY  FERRY

## Table of Contents

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.	Statement of Facts.....	2
B.	Procedural History .....	6
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
III.	ARGUMENT.....	10
A.	The Standard of Review for Summary Judgment is De Novo .....	10
B.	Defendant Kitsap County Had a Common Law Duty to Prevent Harm to Plaintiff Based on “Special Relationships” .....	12
1.	Kitsap County’s “Special Relationship” with Braxton Neal Imposed a Duty to Prevent Mr. Neal from Harming Others .....	14
2.	Kitsap County’s “Special Relationship” with Plaintiff Beverly Gordon Imposed a Duty to Protect Her from Harm .....	17
3.	Beverly Gordon Fell within the Scope of Protection Required by Kitsap County’s Duty.....	23
4.	Kitsap County Breached Its Duty to Control the Violent Behavior of Braxton Neal .....	25
5.	Kitsap County Breached Its Duty to Protect Beverly Gordon .....	26
C.	Kitsap County Has a Statutory Duty to Provide a Safe Workplace For Beverly Gordon .....	27
1.	Kitsap County’s Duty to Provide a Safe Workplace Is a Non-delegable Duty.....	28
D.	Kitsap County Cannot Assert the Defense of Contributory Negligence Because of Its Special Relationship to Beverly Gordon .....	31
1.	Even If Contributory Negligence Could Be Asserted by Kitsap County, There Is an Insufficient Basis to Support the Defense .....	36
E.	Kitsap County Cannot Assert a Defense of Assumption of the Risk in Lawsuits Brought by Persons Who Work at the Kitsap County Jail .....	37
F.	Kitsap County Cannot Assert a Defense That the Acts of Braxton Neal Were a Superseding Cause of Plaintiff’s Injuries .....	42
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	43

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460 at 810, 811 .....	20, 34, 35
<i>Arnold v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn.App. 649, 240 P.3d 162 (2010).....	34
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wash.2d 640, 642, 618 P.2d 96 (1980)..	12
<i>Bartlett v. Hantover</i> , 9 Wn.App. 614, 513 P.2d 844 (1973), rev'd on other grounds, 84 Wn.2d. 426, 526 P.2d. 1217 (1974) .....	19
<i>C.J.C. v. Corporation of the Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d. 699, 724,725 (1998).....	21, 22
<i>Caulfield v. Kitsap County</i> , 108 Wn.App 242 at 254, 29 P.2d. 738 (2001). .....	19
<i>Christensen v. Royal School Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (Wash. 2005),.....	36, 38
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wash.2d 118, 125, 30 P.3d 446 (2001).....	12
<i>Dorr v. Big Creek Wood Products, Inc.</i> , 84 Wn.App. 420, 927 P.2d 1148 (1996).....	43
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 958 P.2d 301, 135 Wn.2d 658 (Wash. 1998),....	20
<i>Green v. Am. Pharm. Co.</i> , 136 Wash.2d 87, 100, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)...	11
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010). 41, 46	
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wash.2d 768, 777, 698 P.2d 77 (1985). .....	26
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wash.2d 265, 275, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).. 14, 25	
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 Wn.App. 934, 894 P.2d 1366 (1995).....	29, 30
<i>Jones v. Bayley Constr. Co.</i> , 36 Wash.App. 357, 674 P.2d 679 (1984) ...	33
<i>Kelley V. Great Northern Railway Company</i> , 59 Wn.2d 894, 371 P.2d 528 (1962).....	33
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wash.2d 239, 250, 525 P.2d 228 (1974),.....	26

<i>Kuyper v. State Dept. of Wildlife</i> , 79 Wash.App. 732, 739, 904 P.2d 793 (1995).....	12
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 91 Wash.2d 345, 349, 588 P.2d 1346 (1979).....	11
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wash.2d 337, 341, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	11
<i>N.K. v. Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 175 Wn.App. 517, 307 P.3d 730 (2013). ...	18, 27, 30
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d. 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997) ...	14, 18
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wash.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	13
<i>Robb v. City of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d. 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013).....	24
<i>Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn.App. 649, 240 P.3d 162 (2010).....	40
<i>Sandborg v. Blue Earth County</i> , 615 N.W.2d 61, 65 (Minn.2000). ....	41
<i>Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wash.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	43
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wash.2d 478, 485, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003). ..	12
<i>Stute v. P.B.M.C., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d. 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990). ....	33, 47
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wash.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992);.....	13, 15, 16, 26

**Statutes**

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-596, 84 Stat. 1590).....	28
RCW 49.17 .....	27
RCW 49.17.010 .....	28

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302 B (1965) .....	21, 22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314 B (1965) .....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315(a) and (b) (1965).....	13, 23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315(b) (1965): .....	24, 26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 316 through § 320 (1965) .....	13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 319 (1965)..... 15  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 473 (1965)..... 34  
Restatement (second) of Torts § 483 (1965): ..... 34  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 449 (1965)..... 43  
Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 496 F (1965)..... 39

**Regulations**

WAC 296-800-11005..... 28

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington State Constitution Article II, Section 35:..... 28
